3) Represents Q2 2020 metrics pro forma for the transaction.

Consent version

Proprietary and Confidential

ENCORE CAPITAL GROUP PROPOSED GLOBAL FUNDING STRUCTURE

6

1) Based on LTM Adjusted EBITDA ($561m) and collections applied to principal balance ($740m).

2) Based on 84-month Estimated Remaining Collections ($6,878m).

3) Assumes that the stretch facility is fully refinanced with debt which is pari passu to the existing Cabot SSNs.

4) Pro forma for $40.0m repayment of Encore RCF in July, $89.4m repayment of Convertibles in July and $16.3m repayment of Encore Private Placement Notes in August.

5) Includes $9.0m of finance leases.

Transaction overview Company overview Credit highlights Appendix

Sources and Uses

Capitalisation table

Consent version

Sources $m Uses $m

New Global RCF drawn at closing 739 Cabot existing RCF 203

New Secured Financing 300 Encore existing RCF 488

Encore existing Term Loan 164

Non-Participating Private Placement Notes 104

Transaction costs (estimate) 47

Cash on balance sheet 33

Total 1,039 Total 1,039

Current
(4) Pro forma

30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20

($m) x EBITDA
(1)

LTV
(2) Adj. ($m) x EBITDA

(1)
LTV

(2) Maturity

Encore RCF
(4) 488 0.4x 7.1% (488) – – – 2021/23

Encore Term Loan 164 0.1x 2.4% (164) – – – 2021/23

Cabot RCF 203 0.2x 3.0% (203) – – – 2023

New Global RCF – – – 739 739 0.6x 10.7% 2024

Private Placement Notes
(4) 260 0.2x 3.8% (104) 156 0.1x 2.3% 2024

Total gross super senior secured debt 1,115 0.9x 16.2% (220) 895 0.7x 13.0%

Total net super senior secured debt 988 0.8x 14.4% (253) 735 0.6x 10.7%

Existing SSNs 1,085 0.8x 15.8% 1,085 0.8x 15.8% 2023/24

New Secured Financing
(3) – – – 300 300 0.2x 4.4%

UK ABL 434 0.3x 6.3% 434 0.3x 6.3% 2025

Other Debt 21 0.0x 0.3% 21 0.0x 0.3%

Total gross secured debt 2,655 2.0x 38.6% 80 2,735 2.1x 39.8%

Total net secured debt 2,528 1.9x 36.8% 47 2,575 2.0x 37.4%

Convertibles / Exchangeable Debt
(4) 584 0.4x 8.5% 584 0.4x 8.5% 2021/25

Other Debt
(5) 32 0.0x 0.5% 32 0.0x 0.5%

Total gross debt 3,271 2.5x 47.6% 80 3,351 2.6x 48.7%

Total net debt 3,144 2.4x 45.7% 47 3,191 2.5x 46.4%

Cash and equivalents (net of client cash)
(4) (127) (0.1x) (1.8%) (33) (160) (0.1x) (2.3%)

Proprietary and Confidential

SIMPLIFIED ORGANIZATION CHART

7

Current Encore/MCM Restricted Group